
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Executive 

Date: Thursday 15th July, 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Parklands Gateway, Corby, 
NN17 1QG 

 
To members of the Executive 
 
Councillors Jason Smithers (Chair), Councillor Helen Howell (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Bunday, 
Scott Edwards, Helen Harrison, David Howes, Graham Lawman, Andy Mercer,  
Steven North and Harriet Pentland 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Member 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for absence   

02   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021  5 - 14 

03   Notifications of requests to address the meeting   

04   Members' Declarations of Interest   

Items requiring a decision 

05   The Corporate Plan 
To set out an indicative process and timeline for the 
development and adoption of a Corporate Plan for 
North Northamptonshire Council. 
 

Cllr Jason 
Smithers 

15 - 26 

06   Budget Forecast 2021-22 as at Period 2 
To set out the material financial issues identified 
since the 2021/22 budget was set in February 
2021. 
 

Cllr Lloyd 
Bunday 

Report to 
Follow 

07   Capital Programme Update 2021/22 
To request approval for capital schemes that have 
come forward for inclusion in the Council’s Capital 
Programme.   
 

Cllr Lloyd 
Bunday 

27 - 30 

08   East Kettering Highway Works – Junctions D & E 
To inform of the section 106 funded schemes 
designed to mitigate consented development at 
Hanwood Park (east of Kettering) and to seek 
approval for its commitment to the capital 
programme. 
 

Cllr Steven 
North 

31 - 70 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Urgent Items 

09   To consider any items of business of which notice 
has been given to the Proper Officer and the Chair 
considers to be urgent, pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

  

Exempt Items 

010   To consider any items of business which may 
involve the exclusion of the press and public in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

  

1
[...]
 of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  Adele.Wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through Council’s Communications Team 
to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 4

mailto:Adele.Wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 22nd June, 
2021 in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Parklands Gateway, 
Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Leader of the 
Council) (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Howell (Deputy Leader 
of the Council) 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor David Howes 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Harriet Pentland 
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Jim Hakewill (minute 7 refers) 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Scott Edwards. 
 

2 Notification of requests to address the meeting.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jason Smithers, reported that there was one request to address 
the meeting, from Councillor Jim Hakewill in respect of the National Bus Strategy 
report (minute 7 refers). 
 

3 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so, to declare interests in respect of items 
on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 Key Decisions Made Under Special Urgency Provisions (for noting)  
 
Under the special urgency provisions at section 6 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
Executive noted the urgent key decision, taken on 27 May 2021, by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of Scrutiny Commission, in consultation with the Portfolio Lead 
for Adults, Health and Wellbeing and underwritten advisement from the Chief 
Executive, Monitoring Officer or S151 officer, using their powers under the special 
urgency provisions at section 6 of the Council’s Constitution, in order to: 
 

a) Approve the described approach to procure the Older Person’s Residential and 
Nursing Care Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for a period of 1 year from 01 
September 2021 until 31 August 2022 using the Light Touch Regime (CPR 
2015); and 

 
b) Delegate this activity to the Executive Director for Adults, Communities and 

Wellbeing in consultation with the Portfolio Lead for Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5 School Minor Works budget to address condition issues in North 
Northamptonshire Maintained Schools Estate – 2021/2022  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, on behalf of Cllr Scott Edwards Executive Member for 
Children, Families, Education and Skills, introduced  a report of the Executive Director 
of Children’s Services which provided Executive members with details of the proposed 
2021/22 School Minor Works budget, in order to rectify condition issues in North 
Northamptonshire Council’s maintained schools.  
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 

a) That the 2021/22 ‘School Minor Works’ budget to rectify condition issues in 
North Northamptonshire Councils maintained schools to ensure the Council 
continues to fulfil its statutory obligation of maintaining its school estate be 
approved;  

 
b) That it be noted that North Northamptonshire Councils allocation of ‘School 

Condition Allocation’ funding for 2021/22 has been confirmed by the DfE at 
£1,935,564 and that this grant funding will be utilised as the Councils ‘School 
Minor Works’ budget for 2021/22;  

 
c) That it be noted that any works undertaken under the ‘Schools Minor Works’ 

budget will be delivered as part of a rolling programme of conditions surveys at 
maintained schools in the Local Authority;  

 
d) That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Children, Families, 

Education and Skills in consultation with the Director of Childrens’ Services, to 
authorise all necessary legal, property and financial agreements to ensure 
effective delivery of condition schemes. 

 
(Reasons for Decision:  
 
The Council will continue to fulfil its statutory obligation of maintaining its school 
estate;  
 
The recommended course of action is the most effective and prevents delays in 
procuring essential works;  
 
This is the third year of the ‘School Minor Works’ programme which has been 
managed effectively within Northamptonshire.) 
 
 

6 UK Community Renewal Fund – North Northamptonshire Submission  
 
Councillor Steven North, Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration, introduced 
a report of the Executive Director of Place and Economy which set out the shortlisted 
projects submitted for North Northamptonshire in respect of the UK Community 

Page 6



Renewal Fund. The report also outline the process which was followed to invite and 
receive bids, and to produce the shortlist.  
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the Council had received 23 applications, 19 of which had met the 
criteria and 4 of which had not. A full list of the applications could be found in 
appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the submission made to Government based on the shortlisted projects set 

out in Appendix A of the report be endorsed. 
 

b) That the creation of a small advisory panel to support programme monitoring 
and help look ahead to the UK Sha
[...]
 by the Shadow 
Authority in February 2021 and that a capital programme update report would usually 
be provided to the Executive on a monthly basis.  
 

Page 10



A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
That approval be given to the following changes to the Council’s capital programme 
totalling £1.936m:  
 

 Schools Minor Works 2021-22 of £1.936m funded from the Department for 
Education (DfE) School Condition Allocation Grant. 

 
(Reasons for Decision: 
 
The recommended course of action will allow the timely progression of capital works.  
 
To enable the Council to continue to fulfil its statutory obligation of maintaining its 
school estate.) 
 
 

10 Transformation Task and Finish Group update  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and Transformation, 
introduced a report of the Director of Transformation which set out the principals for 
the transformation of services in North Northamptonshire, as set out by the Shadow 
Executive on 3rd February 2021, and outlined the Transformation Priority Plan timeline 
to disaggregate the hosted services between North Northamptonshire and West 
Northamptonshire councils. 
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Steven North, as Chair of the Transformation Task and Finish Group, wished to 
thank all members who had sat on the Group and contributed to this piece of work 
during the Shadow Authority period. He reported that the West Northamptonshire 
Cabinet had approved the same recommendations being proposed to this meeting, on 
8 June 2021, and that the two authorities looked forward to continuing to progress 
their work in disaggregating the remaining hosted services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Transformation Priority Plan timeline to disaggregate the hosted serv
[...]
ctor of Place and Economy which presented a revised Corby Town 
Deal Board (the Board) membership and sought to approve Head of Terms set by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in connection with 
Corby’s Towns Fund. 
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 12



The Executive welcomed the Council’s successful bid in being awarded £19.9m for 
delivery of a smart, connected Corby via its Town Investment Plan and looked forward 
to the revised Board membership continuing its positive work to date. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the continuation of the Corby Town Deal Board which was established by 

Corby Borough Council be confirmed and approved; 
 

b) That membership of the Town Deal Board as detailed in section 5 of the report be 
approved.  

 

c) That authority be delegated to the Leader and Portfolio holder for Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Place and Economy to approve and sign Heads of Terms in connection with 
Corby’s Town Fund from MHCLG. 
 

(Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that North Northamptonshire Council is appropriately represented on the 
Corby Town Deal Board. 
 
The options proposed align with MHCLG’s guidance on the Town Fund.) 
 
 

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jason Smithers, informed members of the press and public that 
the remaining business for the meeting involved the exclusion of the press and public 
in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Thanks were given to all those members of the press and public who had attended the 
public part of the first meeting of the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting in order that consideration 
could be given to the following item of business which was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:- 
 

 Kettering Alfred East Art Gallery, Library and Manor House Museum – (GLaM) 
Main Contract Award 

 
 

a) Kettering Alfred East Art Gallery, Library and Manor House Museum – (GLaM) Main 
Contract Award  
 
Councillor Helen Howell, Executive Member for Sport Leisure, Culture and Tourism, 
introduced a report of the Executive Director of Adults, Health and Wellbeing which 
presented updates related to the capital project, GLaM, and which sought to award the 
main contract of works. 
 

Page 13



A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14a’, was provided as part of the 
agenda document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 

a) That approval be given to the award of the Main Capital Works JCT contract to 
contractor A; and 
 

b) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director Housing and Communities 
in collaboration with the Director of Legal & Democratic to conclude the 
appointment. 

 
(Reason for Decisions: 
 
To accord with legislation and the constitutional policy of the Council.) 
 
 

15 Urgent Items  
 
The Chair confirmed that there were no items of business for consideration. 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.59 pm 
 

Page 14



                                    

 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
15 July 2021 

 

 

Key Decision  ☒ Yes    ☐ No  

Forward Plan Reference (if yes to Key Decision)    

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No  

Are there public sector equality duty implications?   ☐ Yes    ☒ No  

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)?  

☐ Yes    ☒ No  

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974  

  

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix
[...]
e information about its approach to transformation, future public 
engagement and other areas considered important. 
 

2.5 One of the opportunities facing the Council is the process of engaging with 
stakeholders and partners in determining the strategic objectives and priorities 
of the new Council. There is an opportunity to reach out to a broad set of 
stakeholders to help define where the Council needs to go; an opportunity to 
engage in a dialogue and to listen to partner agencies, residents and parish and 
town councils. There is, therefore, merit in determining an engagement 
approach that best delivers this objective but, at the same time, does so in a 
timely and efficient manner. 
 

2.6 This report sets out an indicative process and timetable that members can use 
as a guide – included as Appendix 1. 

 
2.7 The Corporate Plan, once shaped by the relevant Executive Advisory Panel and 

consultation and engagement feedback, will be written and approved in draft by 
the Executive.  It will then need to be formally adopted by Full Council. 
 

2.8 It would seem prudent for the Council to adopt the Corporate Plan in time for 
the budget consultation process in December 2021. In reality, a draft Corporate 
Plan would also be useful in helping shape the preparations for the budget 
consultation process. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
a) Notes the purpose, importance and potential contents of the Corporate 

Plan. 
 

b) Approves the indicative process and timetable set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.2 To enable to the timely development and adoption of a Corporate Plan for 

North Northamptonshire Council. 
 

Page 16



 

 

4. Background Information 

 

What is the Corporate Plan? 
 

4.1 The Corporate Plan forms a central part of the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework as set out in the Council’s Constitution. The Corporate Plan sits at 
the top of the Council’s corporate policy framewo
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2: CORPORATE PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3: CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT STAKEHOLDERS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is an initial list that will be subject to a stakeholder mapping exercise. 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



                       
 

 
EXECUTIVE  

 
15 JULY 2021 

 

 

         

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request approval for capital schemes that have 
come forward for inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme.  Approval of 
the funding will allow the schemes to move forward to procurement and  
delivery. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report contains details of the schemes which have already received 

scrutiny and approval by the S151 Officer and which are key to the delivery of 
priorities and needs within North Northamptonshire. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee approve the following 

changes into the capital programme totalling £2.877m: 
 

Report Title 
 

Capital Programme Update 2021/22 

Report Authors Janice Gotts 
Executive Director of Finance 
Janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member(s) Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Forward Plan Reference (if yes to Key Decision)  

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Janicegotts@northnorthants.gov.uk


a) East Kettering (Hanwood Park) Off-site Junctions (Junctions D and E) 
£2.843m funded from Section 106 (S106) contributions. 

b) Xpress Merge electoral register scheme £34k funded from capital 
receipts. 
 

Further detail on each of these schemes is included in section 5 below. 
 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations: 

 

 The local authority has a legal obligation to deliver S106 related works in 
accordance with the signed S106 agreement; 

 The recommended course of action will allow the timely progression of 
capital works; 

 The recommended course of action will enable one electoral register for 
North Northamptonshire.  This is a directive from the Cabinet Office. 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Capital Programme is the Council’s plan for investing in assets to efficiently 

deliver its statutory services, and to improve the local infrastructure of North 
Northamptonshire, with the benefits lasting over a number of years.  
 

4.2 Resources come from Government grants and contributions, capital receipts 
from surplus land and buildings, revenue contributions and borrowing.  The 
report provides an update to the approved Capital Programme. 

 
5. Detail on Recommendations and updates to the Capital Programme 

 
5.1 East Kettering (Hanwood Park) Off-site Junctions (Junctions D and E) -

£2.843m. This is a new scheme which involves works to two Kettering junctions 
which are currently operating at or over capacity in highway modelling terms 
and are in urgent need of improvement.  

 
Junction D – Pytchley Road/London Road/Barton Rd, Kettering.  
Junction E – Barton Road/Windmill Avenue, Kettering.  
 

5.2 This scheme will provide necessary highway mitigation for the Hanwood Park 
(East of Kettering) Garden Community. The improvement works are required 
as part of the planning permission for this strategic development.  Without the 
works the local road network and consequently the lives of residents withi
[...]
ants.gov.uk  

Other 
Director/SME 

George Candler george.candler@northnorthants.gov.uk  

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – General Arrangement Drawing – Junction D 
Appendix B – General Arrangement Drawing – Junction E 
Appendix C – Hanwood Park (East Kettering) Strategic Masterplan 
Appendix D – Outline Planning Permission Decision Notice (KET/2015/0967) 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To inform the Executive of the S106 funded schemes designed to mitigate 

consented development at Hanwood Park (East of Kettering) and seek approval 
for the S106 funding for the scheme to be committed to the capital programme 
as required to proceed with construction. 
 

 

Report Title 
 

East Kettering Off-Site Junctions D and E 
 

Report Authors louise.holland@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member Councillor Steven North – Portfolio holder for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Consultees None.  

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Forward Plan Reference (if yes to Key Decision) 8 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

 

Item no: 
To be added by 
Dem Services 

  
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adele.wylie@nothnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:george.candler@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:louise.holland@northnorthants.gov.uk


2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Highway mitigation schemes are required in respect of the strategic  

development at Hanwood Park. Section 106 contributions from the Developer 
are to be utilised to deliver two current schemes (at Junctions D and E – see 
attached at Appendix A and B).  
 

2.2 The Hanwood Park development (East Kettering) was originally granted outline 
permission in April 2010. Subsequently variations to that consent have been 
approved through the planning process. Proposals have been through the 
Planning Committee process as required by the scheme of delegation in place 
at that time under the former authority of Kettering Borough Council. The 
development is a site of strategic importance. As part of the outline consent local 
and strategic highway mitigation was identified as being required to allow 
development to be delivered. The Section 106 is structured to allow funds to be 
used to deliver these local off-site junction improvements. The required 
mitigation includes the schemes at Junctions D and E. Therefore, the 
requirement to deliver these schemes has been established through the 
planning process and appropriate planning committee decisions.  
 
 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive:  

 
(a) Approve the S106 funding to be utilised to deliver the scheme, as outlined in 

section 6.1.1 of this report, and for the scheme to be placed on the North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Capital programme. 
 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendation 
 

(a) The schemes have been identified as being required mitigation for the 
consented development at Hanwood Park which has been the subject of 
previous planning committee approval.  The schemes are funded wholly by the 
developers S106 contributions with no capital requirements on the part of the 
Authority.     
 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The Hanwood Park development (East Kettering) was originally granted outline 

permission in April 2010. Subsequently variations to that consent have been 
approved through the planning process. Proposals have been through the 
Planning Committee process as required by the scheme of delegation in place 
at that time under the former Authority of Kettering Borough Council. The 
development is a site of strategic importance (Garden Community) supported 
by a Homes England loan to the developer.  

 

Page 32



4.2 The development comprises 5,5
[...]
unction D
	Sheets and Views
	SHEET 1


	8 - Appendix B General Arrangement Junction E
	Sheets and Views
	SHEET 1


	8 - Appendix C Hanwood Park Strategic Master Plan
	8 - Appendix D Planning Consent KET.2015.0967

	10a Highways Procurement
	10b Lease Renewal - Corby Innovation Hub offices
	10b - EXEMPT - Appendix 1 - Lease Terms




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive 
At 2.00 pm on Thursday 15th July, 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Parklands Gateway, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jason Smithers (Leader of the 
Council) (Chair) 

 

Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
Councillor Scott Edwards 
Councillor Helen Harrison 
Councillor David Howes 
 

Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Andy Mercer 
Councillor Harriet Pentland 
 

 
 

16 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Howell and Councillor 
Steven North. 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

18 Notifications of requests to address the meeting  
 
It was noted that there had been no requests to address the meeting. 
 

19 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20 The Corporate Plan  
 
Councillor Jason Smithers, Leader of the Council, introduced a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive which set out an indicative process and timeline for the development 
and adoption of a Corporate Plan for North Northamptonshire Council.  
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that in bringing forward this report, a period of meaningful consultation 
would now take place. The Executive highlighted that dialogue would not just be part 
of the consultation phase, but meaningful consultation with councillors and partners 
would continue through the life of the plan. 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
(KEY DECISION) 

 
a) That the purpose, importance and potential contents of the Corporate Plan be 

noted. 
 

b) That the indicative process and timetable set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

(Reason for Decision:  
 
To enable the timely development and adoption of a Corporate Plan for North 
Northamptonshire Council.) 
 

21 Budget Forecast 2021-22 as at Period 2  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and Transformation, 
introduced a report of the Executive Director of Finance which set out the forecast 
outturn position for the Council based on the Period 2 monitoring forecasts for the 
General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.  
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that:- 
 

i) the report was an early assessment of the Council’s financial performance 
against the approved 2021/22 budget; 
 

ii) it should be recognised that the forecast outturn position was based on very 
early indications of spend and that further work was being undertaken to 
assist in understanding the longer-term spend implications as part of the 
medium-term financial planning; 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
a) That the Council’s forecast outturn position for 2021/22 and the associated 

risks and considerations be noted; 
 

b) That it be noted and approved into the budget the final allocation of Public 
Health Grant for 2021/22 of £17.6m which was notified to the Council on 16 
March 2021 and after the budget was set.  
 

c) That the current deliverability assessment of 2021/22 saving proposals in 
Appendix A be noted; 
 

d) That the transfer of the forecast overachievement of Business Rates against 
budget to the business rates reserve as referenced in paragraph 7.3 be 
approved; 
 



e) That it be noted that the Covid Local Support Grant arrangements have now 
been extended by the Government to cover the period up to 30th September 
and approve that the final determination of the grant allocation for the voucher 
scheme is delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and 
Education in consultation with the Director of Children’s Services with any grant 
funding not required to support the voucher scheme to be used to support 
individuals and families in line with the requirements of the grant being 
delegated to the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Director of Place 
and Economy to be used as part of the provision for Emergency Planning. 
 

f) That a virement of £50k be approved from contingency to the Place and 
Economy Directorate in relation to Highways as set out in paragraph 7.49; 
 

g) That approval be given to a virement of £400k from contingency to enabling 
and support services to allow budget realignment within overall available 
resources, as set out in paragraph 7.56 of the report. 

 
(Reason for Decision – to note the forecast financial position for 2021/22 as at Period 
2 and consider the impact on this year and future years budgets.) 
 

22 Capital Programme Update 2021/22  
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday, Executive Member for Finance and Transformation, 
introduced a report of the Executive Director of Finance, the purpose of which was to 
request approval for capital schemes that had come forward for inclusion in the 
Council’s Capital Programme.   
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that approval of the funding would allow the two schemes detailed in the 
report to move forward to procurement and delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
That approval be given to the following changes into the capital programme totalling 
£2.877m:- 
 

a) East Kettering (Hanwood Park) Off-site Junctions (Junctions D and E) £2.843m 
funded from Section 106 (S106) contributions; and 
 

b) Xpress Merge electoral register scheme £34k funded from capital receipts. 
 

(Reasons for Decision: 
 

 The local authority has a legal obligation to deliver S106 related works in 
accordance with the signed S106 agreement;  

 

 The recommended course of action will allow the timely progression of capital 
works; 

 



 The recommended course of action will enable one electoral register for North 
Northamptonshire. This is a directive from the Cabinet Office. 

 
23 East Kettering Highway Works – Junctions D & E  

 
Councillor Graham Lawman introduced on behalf of Councillor Steven North – 
Executive Member for Growth and Regeneration,  a report of the Executive Director of 
Place and Economy, the purpose of which was to seek approval for Section 106 
funded schemes, designed to mitigate consented development at Hanwood Park 
(East of Kettering), to be committed to the capital programme as required to proceed 
with construction. 
 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, was provided as part of the agenda 
document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that improvements detailed in the report were being paid for by the S106 
funds which had been received from the developer. Consultation had also been 
undertaken with Wicksteed Park and in order to mitigate against the loss of trees due 
to the works to be undertaken. 
 
Councillor Edwards noted, as a local ward member to the development, that both 
junctions were currently oversubscribed in terms of traffic and that he welcomed both 
the proposed schemes, and the constructive way in which the Council had worked 
with Wicksteed Park in preparing them.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
That approval be given to the S106 funding to be utilised to deliver the scheme, as 
outlined in section 6.1.1 of the report, and for the scheme to be placed on the North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Capital programme. 
 
(Reason for Decision:  
 
The schemes have been identified as being required mitigation for the consented 
development at Hanwood Park which has been  the subject of previous planning 
committee approval. The schemes are funded wholly by the developers S106 
contributions with no capital requirements on the part of the Authority.) 
 

24 Urgent Items  
 
It was reported that there were no urgent items of business to be transacted. 
 

25 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jason Smithers, informed members of the press and public that 
the remaining business for the meeting would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information and he was therefore proposing that the press and public now be excluded 
in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting in order that consideration 
could be given to the following item of business which was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:- 
 

 Highways Procurement; and  
 

 Lease Renewal – Corby Innovation Hub Offices 
 

a) Highways Procurement  
 
Councillor Graham Lawman, Executive Member for Highways, Travel and Assets, 
introduced a report of the Executive Director of Place and Economy, which provided 
an update on the project to procure a new highways contract for North 
Northamptonshire Council.   
 
A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10a’, was provided as part of the 
agenda document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

(KEY DECISION) 

 

a) That the continued progress to procure new arrangements for highways and 

transport services be noted; 

 

b) That authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Highways, Travel 

and Assets in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance and the 

Executive Director for Place and Economy and the Monitoring Officer to take 

decisions related to the procurement process in order to enable progress as 

outlined in this report; and 

 

c) That extension of the current hosting of highways and transport services by 

West Northamptonshire Council until the new contracts are in place be 

approved. 

 

(Reasons for Decision: 

 

 The Council has a statutory duty to provide 

highways services as set out in the Highways Act 1980, which are met by the 

hosting arrangement with West Northamptonshire Council that are currently 

due to end on 31 March 2022; 

 

 The Council must provide these services and 

the Council is procuring a new contract in order to do so in the future; 

 



 Due to extending the procurement process to 

enable the consideration of a variant, collaborative bid, the existing 

arrangements must be renewed to ensure continued delivery; 

 

 The delegations requested will enable the 

procurement process to proceed with appropriate governance and so that the 

procurement process can progress in a timely manner.) 

b) Lease Renewal - Corby Innovation Hub offices  
 
Councillor Graham Lawman, Executive Member for Highways, Travel and Assets, 
introduced a report of the Executive Director of Place and Economy, which requested 
the consideration of granting a lease of certain offices at the Corby Innovation Hub, 
Corby at a market rent.  
 
A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10b’, was provided as part of the 
agenda document pack provided to members prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(KEY DECISION) 
 
That the occupier be granted a lease of Office 1, Office 12, and Office 4 on terms 
outlined in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
(Reason for Decision: The option proposed is the most cost-effective option available 
to the council, securing annual income, and supporting the local economy.) 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.28 pm 
 


